We classify our fixed-maturity securities as available-for-sale and report any unrealized gains or losses, net of deferred income taxes, as a component of other

comprehensive income within our stockholders’ equity. As such, any material temporary changes in their fair value can adversely impact the carrying value of our stockholders’

equity. In addition, we recognize any unrealized gains and losses related to our equity securities in our statement of income. As a result, our results of operations can be materially

affected by the volatility in the equity market.

Interest Rate Risk

Our fixed-maturity securities are sensitive to potential losses resulting from unfavorable changes in interest rates. We manage the risk by analyzing anticipated

movement in interest rates and considering our future capital needs.

The following table illustrates the impact of hypothetical changes in interest rates to the fair value of our fixed-maturity securities at December 31, 2022 December 31,

2023 (amounts in thousands):

Hypothetical Change in Interest Rates

Estimated

Fair Value

Change in

Estimated

Fair Value

Percentage

Increase

(Decrease)

in Estimated

Fair Value

Estimated

Fair Value

Change in

Estimated

Fair Value

Percentage

Increase

(Decrease)

in Estimated

Fair Value

300 basis point increase   $ 467,711   $ (16,190 )   -3.35 %   $ 373,279   $ (9,959 )   -2.60 %

200 basis point increase   473,107   (10,794 )   -2.23 %   376,599   (6,639 )   -1.73 %

100 basis point increase   478,504   (5,397 )   -1.12 %   379,918   (3,320 )   -0.87 %

100 basis point decrease   489,298   5,397   1.12 %   386,558   3,320   0.87 %

200 basis point decrease   494,694   10,793   2.23 %   389,878   6,640   1.73 %

300 basis point decrease   500,091   16,190   3.35 %   393,198   9,960   2.60 %

Credit Risk

Credit risk can expose us to potential losses arising principally from adverse changes in the financial condition of the issuers of our fixed-maturity securities. We mitigate

the risk by investing in fixed-maturity securities that are generally investment grade, by diversifying our investment portfolio to avoid concentrations in any single issuer or business

sector, and by continually monitoring each individual security for declines in credit quality. While we emphasize credit quality in our investment selection process, significant

downturns in the markets or general economy may impact the credit quality of our portfolio.